

Planning Committee

Reference:
APP/21/01371

Area Team:
**Development
Management Team**

Case Officer:
Mr J Browne

Ward:
**West Kirby and
Thurstaston**

Location: 11 CALDY ROAD, WEST KIRBY, CH48 2HE
Proposal: Demolition of the existing dwelling and outbuildings and the erection of a detached building containing 6 apartments with associated access, parking and landscaping.

Applicant: Blueoak Estates Ltd
Agent :

Qualifying Petition: Yes, Number of Signatures: 37

Site Plan:



Development Plan designation:

Primarily Residential Area

Planning History:

N/A

Summary Of Representations and Consultations Received:

1.0 WARD MEMBER COMMENTS

1.1 An objection was received from Cllr Jenny Johnson which can be summarised as follows:

- Canyoning effect (sense of enclosure and oppression)
- Impact on neighbours living conditions
- Cumulative development impact on highways
- Request for a sunlight and daylight report
- Health and safety risks due to proximity to Avalon School

2.0 SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS

2.1 Having regard to the requirements of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development Order) (England) 2015 (as amended), notification letters were sent to nineteen neighbouring addresses on 05 August 2021. The deadline for receipt of representations passed on 30 August 2021.

REPRESENTATIONS

A 37 signature petition and 20 letters of objection were received and the points made are summarised as follows:

- Direct loss of sunlight and daylight;
- Developers prioritising profits;
- Excessive depth;
- Overlooking of neighbouring garden;
- Proposed study does not have outlook;
- Continuous construction and development works for residents;
- Traffic and congestion concerns;
- Loss of family units;
- Developers are redeveloping several properties locally;
- Impact on school catchment areas;
- Impact on Local services e.g. , Doctors and dentists don't have capacity;
- Increased parking on site;
- Loss of privacy;
- Removal of trees;
- Low dense area;
- Ridge height is out of keeping;
- Impact on climate change
- Loss of greenery;
- Impact on neighbouring conservation area;
- Noise and disturbance;
- Loss of front garden;
- Impact on Bats;
- Transport Assessment is required;
- Overshadowing;
- Out of character development;
- Excessive on-site car parking;
- Impact on pedestrian movement and mobility; and
- Bins will block the pavement

CONSULTATIONS

Highways – No objection. Informative advised.

Traffic & Transportation – No objection, no condition required. Informative advised for works to highway.

Environmental Protection – No objection

MEAS – No objection subject to safeguarding conditions

3.1 Site and Surroundings

- 3.1.1 The application site is 0.265 acres, occupied by a detached bungalow. To the north, east and south, the site is bound by residential properties and gardens. The adjacent properties at no. 9 and no. 13 comprise a bungalow and a two-storey dwelling respectively. The adjacent properties are both set off the shared boundary and have no facing habitable side windows.
- 3.1.2 The site is bound to the south-west by Caldly Road, which comprises a new Mews development and Caldly Court. The remainder of the surrounding area is generally

characterised by large residential buildings in generous plots with front drives and hardstanding.

- 3.1.3 The site falls within a designated Primary Residential Area as set out in the Wirral Unitary Development Plan 2000

3.2 Proposed Development

- 3.2.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing dwelling and replacement with a part 2 storey, part 3 storey, 6 apartment building set within landscaped gardens.
- 3.2.2 The proposed building is designed to be broadly in keeping with the flatted development approved at no. 7 Caldy Road (LPA ref: APP/19/01918) in relation to design, form and scale. The primary difference between the proposals is that the depth of the principal side elevations of the proposed development above ground floor level at no 11 have been reduced by 2.7m from 20.4m to 17.7 above ground floor level.
- 3.2.3 The proposed building is designed to read as a large single dwelling and is set back from Caldy Road by circa 23.5m. The proposals would be 5.7m (northern gable) / 7.05m (southern gable & main roof) high from ground to eaves and 9.5m (northern gable) / 10.85m (southern gable & main roof) high from the ground to the ridge. With consideration of existing changes in level, the proposed ridge height of the proposals would be 0.2m higher than the ridge height of the adjacent existing two storey dwelling at No 13 Caldy Rd. As such, the proposed height would be in keeping with the adjacent semi-detached pair when viewed from Caldy Road.
- 3.2.4 The site slopes from the back to the front as well. This results in a significant change in level between the development site and the properties to the rear off Kirby Park Road. The proposed ridge height of the proposals is therefore 2.32m lower than the ridge height of the neighbouring properties to the rear when considering the changes in level.
- 3.2.5 The proposals include a new widened 4.5m wide access off Caldy Road to serve 6 off-street car parking spaces, cycle storage, bin store and associated landscaping.
- 3.2.6 The proposal would be constructed in the following materials:
- Weinerberger Olde Cheshire Red Brick;
 - Ibstock Ravenhead Smooth Red Brick detailing;
 - White render;
 - Tuscan roof tiles;
 - Grey aluminium windows; and
 - Grey aluminium dormers

3.3 Development Plan

- 3.3.1 The Wirral Unitary Development Plan 2000

HS4 Criteria for New Housing Development

GR5 Landscaping and New Development

GR7 Trees and New Development

TR9 Requirements for off Street Parking

NC2 Sites of International Importance for Nature Conservation

NC3 The Protection of Sites of National Importance for Nature Conservation

NC7 Species Protection Hoylake Neighbourhood Development Plan

Wirral SPDs

Supplementary Planning Guidance 4: Parking Standards

Supplementary Planning Document: Designing for Self-Contained Flat Development and Conversions

Other Material Planning Considerations

The Joint Waste Local Plan for Merseyside and Halton

WM8 Waste Prevention and Resource Management

WM9 Sustainable Waste Management Design and Layout for New Development

The National Planning Policy Framework (2021)

- Achieving sustainable development
- Decision-making
- Achieving well-designed places

3.4 Assessment

3.4.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires applications to be determined in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. Applications which are not in accordance with Development Plan policies taken as a whole should be refused unless material considerations justify granting permission. Similarly, proposals which accord with the Development Plan should be approved unless there are material considerations which would justify a refusal of permission. It is therefore necessary to decide whether this proposal is in accordance with the Development Plan as whole and then take account of other material considerations.

3.4.2 The main issues pertinent in the assessment of the proposal are;

- Principle of development;
- Design and trees;
- Housing Quality and Provision;
- Highways;
- Residential Amenity;
- Ecology / protected species;
- Waste and recycling; and
- Construction methodology;

3.5 Principle of Development:

Housing

3.5.1 Chapter 5 of the NPPF (July 2021) "Delivering a sufficient supply of homes", states the Government's objective of significantly boosting the supply of housing within the UK. Paragraph 60 states that, to support the Government's objective of significantly boosting the supply of homes, it is important that a sufficient amount and variety of land can come

forward where it is needed, and that the needs of groups with specific housing requirements are addressed.

- 3.5.2 The site is designated as part of a Primarily Residential Area where new housing development is acceptable in principle subject to compliance with all the criteria in UDP Policy HS4 and the Government's objective of significantly boosting the supply of housing within the UK, as set out within the NPPF paragraphs 60, 74 and 119.
- 3.5.3 NPPF paragraph 124 takes into account the identified need for different types of housing and other forms of development, and the availability of land suitable for accommodating it.
- 3.5.4 Paragraph 125 states where there is an existing or anticipated shortage of land for meeting identified housing needs, it is especially important that planning policies and decisions avoid homes being built at low densities and ensure that developments make optimal use of the potential of each site.
- 3.5.5 The proposed residential development in a residential area is therefore considered acceptable in land use terms in accordance with UDP Policy HS4 and the NPPF.
- 3.6 Design / Impact on the character of the area:
- 3.6.1 NPPF paragraphs 126 - 136 provides guidance on design in developments. Paragraph 126 states that the creation of high-quality buildings and places is fundamental to what the planning and development process should achieve. Good design is a key aspect of sustainable development and creates better places in which to live and work and helps make development acceptable to communities. Being clear about design expectations, and how these will be tested, is essential for achieving this.
- 3.6.2 The standards for new residential development are set out under Policy HS4 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan 2000. Proposals should be of a scale with regard to existing densities and form of development and not result in detrimental changes in the character of the area. Appropriate landscaping and boundary treatment which relates the proposed development to its surroundings should be incorporated into development proposals.
- 3.6.3 The Supplementary Planning Document on Designing for Self-Contained Flat Development and Conversions states that applicants will be expected to show how good design and layout has been taken into account through drawings and design statements that show how the proposed development will fit in with surrounding properties and within the wider setting of the area. Poor design or development that fails to take the opportunities available for improving the character and quality of the area are unlikely to be approved.
- 3.6.4 The surrounding area is characterised predominantly by residential properties. The buildings in the area are of varying designs and form as well as having a mix of materials.
- 3.6.5 Policy GR5 of the UDP states that in order to secure the protection and enhancement of visual amenity, the Local Planning Authority will require applicants to submit full landscaping proposals before full planning permission is granted.
- 3.6.6 The communal soft landscaped area equates to 40% of the site, exceeding the requirements of SPD2 – Designing for Self-Contained Flat Development and Conversions. This is in addition to private outdoor amenity space provided in the form of balconies and patios. The proposed landscaping provisions ensure that the development accords with the green and leafy character of the area.
- 3.6.7 The objections raised by third parties regarding the design, massing and density of the proposals and its potential to impact the character of the area have been duly considered in the assessment of these proposals. However, as the proposals is of a similar design,

depth and appearance to that approved at no. 7 and it is only 0.2m higher than the ridge height of no. 13, it is considered that the development proposals would be acceptable in relation to their form, scale, massing and overall design.

3.6.8 Subject to the attachment of safeguarding conditions regarding the materials used in the development and the landscaping provisions, it is concluded that the development would complement the visual amenity of the immediate street scene and the wider local area.

3.7 Highways:

3.7.1 The following UDP policies have been taken into account in this section:

- UDP strategic policy TRT1 (Provision For Public Transport);
- UDP Strategic policy TRT2 (Safeguarding Land For Highway Schemes);
- UDP strategic policy TRT3 (Transport And The Environment);
- UDP policy TR9 (Requirements for Off-Street Parking);
- UDP policy TR10 (Cycle Routes Proposal);
- UDP policy TR11 Provision for Cyclists in Highway and Development Schemes;
and
- UDP Policy TR12 (Requirements for Cycle Parking)

3.7.2 Wirral SPD4 Parking Standards is also a material consideration in the assessment of the proposals.

3.7.3 The site is located off the adopted highway and within a private boundary. The level of in-curtilage car parking allows for each apartment has 2 parking spaces in accordance with the SPD4 standards. The tandem arrangement of the parking spaces is also acceptable in this instance, as the two spaces are for one apartment and can therefore be suitable managed.

3.7.4 The proposed ground floor level cycle storage accords with TR12 requirements of one cycle parking space per apartment.

3.7.5 There is satisfactory turning provision within the car park so vehicles are able to enter and leave in a forward gear.

3.7.6 The proposed widening of the existing vehicle access to 4.5m allows for two vehicles to pass one another and the access affords appropriate visibility. Traffic and Transportation have raised no objection to the proposals but did recommend that the proposed rumble strip be removed from the entrance as traffic travelling over this could cause an annoyance to neighbours. The rumble strip has subsequently been omitted from the proposals.

3.7.7 The objections raised by third parties regarding highway safety, congestion, parking design and construction have been duly considered in the assessment of these proposals. A request for a transport assessment was also made by objectors.

3.7.8 The Highways officer has confirmed that a low number of apartments (6) does not require a transport assessment or any network modelling or capacity assessments.

3.7.9 The usual requirement for any additional network modelling is when a development produces 30 or more trips in any given hour.

3.7.10 The traffic generation from the proposed development is anticipated to be low level.

3.7.11 The below table sets out the vehicle trip rates that a 6 apartment development could be expected to generate in the AM and PM peak periods when the network is most trafficked

	Arrival	Departure	Total
07:00 - 08:00	1	2	3
17:00 - 18:00	1	2	3

3.7.12 Highways advise that although there are 12 parking spaces (12 vehicles) regularly associated with the development it is very unlikely that all 12 cars will leave and arrive at the same time. Their arrival and departure patterns would be at various times due to the location where they are going to, at what time they need to leave, when they start their working day. The above is only an indication of the expected trips, but on this basis, it is concluded that there would be no highway impact from the development and any additional traffic generation could be expected within the normal daily fluctuations of traffic within the network. Highways also advised that the combination of the proposed on-site car parking and on street car parking provisions would be sufficient for visitor parking.

3.7.13 As such, there would be no requirement for the development to provide further capacity assessment of the network or any junction analysis.

3.7.14 It is considered that the development proposals would have a minimal impact on the surrounding area in highway terms and therefore remain acceptable.

3.8 Residential Amenity

3.8.1 The Designing for Self-Contained Flats and Conversions SPD states development should not result in a significant loss of privacy, daylight or sunlight for neighbouring properties, nor be visually overbearing or dominant when viewed from adjoining property. Unless it can be demonstrated that privacy would not be unduly affected, habitable room windows directly facing each other should be at least 21 metres apart

3.8.2 The proposed development is set back from Clady Road by 23m and over 31m away from the facing properties to the rear. The proposed development would therefore not have any impact on the facing properties to the front (south west) and to the rear (north east).

3.8.3 The objections raised by third parties (including the adjacent properties of no. 9 and 13) regarding impacts on their living conditions regarding sunlight and daylight, loss of privacy, views and outlook have also been duly considered. A series of amendments were consequently sought and secured, which included the removal of all habitable windows from the side elevations and the introduction of obscure glazing to non-habitable rooms to preserve privacy of the adjacent properties and remove any opportunity for overlooking.

3.8.4 Concerns were also raised by neighbours in relation to the loss of sunlight and daylight to neighbouring habitable rooms, creation of a canyoning effect to no. 9 and what is described as the oppressive nature of the development when viewed from the rear garden of no. 13, which benefits from a smaller rear garden than the adjacent properties along Caldly Road

3.8.5 In response, further amendments were secured, which reduced the depth of either side of the rear elevation of the proposals by 2.7m at both first floor and second floor level.

3.8.6 The revised proposals by reason of:

- their reduced scale at second and third level;
- overall form and massing;
- separation distance from facing neighbouring to the rear (over 21m);
- compliance with the 45-degree rule from the rear windows of no. 13;
- separate distance from no. 9's rear windows at an oblique angle; and
- the substantial changes in level;

would not have a detrimental impact on the living conditions of any neighbouring residents to warrant a reason for refusal when considering the potential for loss of access to sunlight and daylight, outlook and privacy.

3.8.7 The revised proposals safeguard the living conditions and residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers in accordance with policy HS4.

3.9 Ecology

3.9.1 NPPF Paragraph 180 and UPD Policy NC7 (Species Protection) seek to ensure that development would have an adverse effect on wildlife species protected by law.

3.9.2 A Preliminary Ecological Appraisal Report has been prepared by Tyrer Ecological Consultants Limited (June 2021) to support the planning application.

3.9.3 MEAS has advised that the surveys and report are acceptable.

3.9.4 The development site is close to the following designated sites and UDP policies NC2, NC3 and NC6 apply:

- Dee Estuary SSSI (438m east);
- Dee Estuary Ramsar Site (438m east);
- Dee Estuary SAC (438m east);
- Dee Estuary SPA (438m east);
- Holm Hill LWS (250m north-east);
- Caldy Hill LWS (280m south-east); and
- Wirral Way LWS (470m south-west).

3.9.5 MEAS has advised that the development is unlikely to harm the features for which the sites have been designated, as the proposals are relatively small scale and are bordered on all sides by residential properties and roads, with limited connectivity to any of the designated sites listed above. No financial contribution to off set impacts on habitat was deemed necessary either.

3.9.6 The proposals will result in the replacement of a single residential dwelling with 6 new dwellings, a net increase of 5. It is considered unlikely that 5 additional units would result in a significant increase in recreational pressure at the European designated sites at the coast. The most accessible part of the coast is also at West Kirby marine lake, which is well adapted for public access and already subject to significant recreational disturbance.

3.9.7 The bat survey report states that no evidence of bat use or presence was found on site. The garage building on site does have moderate suitability for roosting bats and this habitat will be lost to facilitate development. To compensate for this loss, it is advised that details of bat boxes (e.g.. number, type and location on an appropriately scaled plan) to be erected on the site will be secured by condition.

3.9.8 Lighting for the development may affect the use of these areas. A lighting scheme can be designed so that it protects ecology and does not result in excessive light spill onto the important areas in line with NPPF (paragraph 180). This is proposed to be secured by condition.

3.9.9 The habitats on site are suitable for hedgehogs which are a Priority Species and UDP policy NC7 applies. The following reasonable avoidance measures will be secured within a Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) by condition to ensure that there are no adverse effects on them:

- A pre-commencement check for hedgehogs;
- All trenches and excavations should have a means of escape (e.g. a ramp);
- Any exposed open pipe systems should be capped to prevent mammals gaining access; and

- Appropriate storage of materials to ensure that mammals do not use them.
- 3.9.10 Built features and vegetation on site may provide nesting opportunities for breeding birds, which are protected and UDP policy NC7 applies. A condition is recommended regarding tree felling. Shrub clearance and vegetation management will be dealt with by condition.
- 3.9.11 Three-cornered leek and Himalayan Cotoneaster are present within the site boundary. These species are listed on Schedule 9 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act / Schedule 2 of the Invasive Alien Species (Enforcement and Permitting) Order 2019 and national Planning Policy Guidance applies.
- 3.9.12 A method statement by a competent person is required by condition, which includes the following information:
- A plan showing the extent of the plants;
 - The methods that will be used to prevent the plant/s spreading further, including demarcation;
 - The methods of control that will be used, including details of post-control monitoring; and
 - How the plants will be disposed of after treatment/removal.
- 3.9.13 In conclusion it is deemed that there will be no significant adverse effects arising from the proposed scheme on the conservation objectives or the qualifying features of the designated sites. Subject to the attachment of conditions, the proposed development would accord with NPPF paragraphs 180, 181 and 182 and UDP Policy NC7.
- 3.10 Trees
- 3.10.1 An Arboricultural Impact Assessment has been prepared by Tree Solutions which assesses the development proposal in relation to trees and is summarised below.
- 3.10.2 BS 5837: 2012 contains clear and current recommendations for a best practice approach to the assessment, retention, and protection of trees on development sites. The proposed development has followed this guidance by:
- Seeking arboricultural advice and undertaking a stage 1 preliminary tree survey in order to inform the layout and design of the proposed development;
 - Respecting the constraints posed to development of the site by high or moderate quality trees; and
 - Acting upon arboricultural advice throughout the design process in order to obtain the best development proposal whilst considering the current and future tree requirements;
- 3.10.3 The existing trees on site include a Beech tree (Category B tree) and 7 Category C trees in accordance. All trees on the site are to be removed as part of the development proposals.
- 3.10.4 A replacement tree condition is therefore required to ensure that there is no net loss of trees on the site in accordance with Wirral's Tree, Hedgerow and Woodland Strategy 2020 – 2030.
- 3.10.5 Subject to the safeguarding tree replacement condition, it is considered that the development would accord with Policy GR7 of the UDP.
- 3.11 Waste and recycling
- 3.11.1 The Joint Waste Local Plan for Merseyside Policy WM9 (Sustainable Waste Management Design and Layout for New Development) sets out that the design and layout of new developments must, where relevant, provide measures as part of their design to:

- Address the facilitation of collection and storage of waste;
 - provide sufficient access to enable waste and recyclable materials to be collected and transported;
 - accommodate home composting in dwellings with individual gardens; and
 - facilitate small scale, low carbon combined heat and power in major new employment and residential schemes where appropriate.
- 3.11.2 The bin storage and recycled goods area is considered appropriate and allows for kerbside collection, the bins being stored adjacent to the entrance and within the private boundary to the development.
- 3.11.3 Subject to a safeguarding condition for the above-mentioned refuse provisions the development would accord with policy WM9 of the Merseyside and Halton Joint Waste Local Plan and the National Planning Policy for Waste (paragraph 8), which set out measures as part of design strategies for waste collection and recycling.
- 3.12 Construction methodology
- 3.12.1 The Merseyside and Halton Joint Waste Local Plan Policy WM8 Waste Prevention and Resource Management, the National Planning Policy for Waste (paragraph 8) and Planning Practice Guidance (paragraph 49) require the use of construction and demolition methods that minimise waste production and maximise re-use, recycling of materials on-site and minimise off-site disposal where practicable.
- 3.12.2 The development can be delivered without causing any impact on the highway network or residential amenity. However, a Construction Management Plan would be secured by way of condition to ensure there is no detrimental impact on the highway network or residential amenity.

Summary of Decision:

Having regards to the individual merits of this application the decision to grant Planning Permission has been taken having regards to the relevant Policies and Proposals in the Wirral Unitary Development Plan (Adopted February 2000) and all relevant material considerations including national policy advice. In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority has considered the following:-

The proposed development would preserve the character and appearance of the surrounding area and safeguard neighbouring residential amenity and not result in any harm in terms of highway and biodiversity matters. As such the development accords with the objectives of Wirral's Unitary Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.

Recommended Decision: **Approve**

Recommended Conditions and Reasons:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans received by the local planning authority on 30/11/2021 (unless otherwise stated) and listed as follows:

Design and Access Statement: PAD

Preliminary Ecological Appraisal: Tyrer Ecological Consultants Limited

Desk Survey Results (Bats): Tyrer Ecological Consultants Limited

Arboricultural Impact Assessment: Tree Solutions

21-11CALD-LOC-01

8788/01

21-11CALD-PL-01 Rev B

21-11CALD-PL-02 Rev B

21-11CALD-PL-03 Rev B

21-11CALD-PL-04 Rev B

21-11 CALD-PL-05 Rev B

21-11CALD-PL-06

21-11CALD-PL-07

21-11CALD-PL-08

21-11CALD-PL-09

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to define the permission.

3. The facing materials to be used in the external construction of this development hereby approved and set out in the 21-11CALD-PL-04 Rev A shall then be used in the construction of the development unless agreed otherwise in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development in the interests of visual amenity and to comply with Policy HS4 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan.

4. The dwellings hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the detailed scheme for landscaping hereby approved has been implemented. The landscaping provisions shall be retained in situ in perpetuity.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to accord with saved policy GR5 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan.

5. Prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved arrangements for the storage and disposal of refuse including recycling facilities, and vehicle access thereto, shall be made within the approved residential curtilage and be retained in situ in perpetuity.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance and adequate standards of hygiene and refuse collection, having regard to Policy WM9 of the Joint Waste Local Plan.

6. No development shall commence until a drainage scheme for the site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The scheme shall provide for the disposal of foul, surface and land water, and include an assessment of the potential to dispose of surface and land water by sustainable means. Thereafter the scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details prior to the occupation of the development and no further foul water, surface water and land drainage shall be allowed to connect directly or indirectly with the public sewerage system.

Reason: To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, to protect the health and safety of existing residents and ensure no pollution of or detriment to the environment.

7. No development hereby approved shall take place (including ground works and vegetation clearance) until a Construction Ecological Management Plan (CEcMP) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The CEcMP shall include, but not limited to the following :
- a) Risk assessment of potentially damaging construction activities
 - b) A pre-commencement check for hedgehogs.
 - c) Identification of “biodiversity protection works” / Reason Avoidance Measures (RAMs) including but not limited to:
 - i. The working area, together with any storage areas, being kept clear of debris, and any stored materials being kept off the ground on pallets to prevent amphibians from seeking shelter or protection within them;
 - ii. Any open excavations (e.g foundations / footings / service trenches etc) being covered with plywood sheeting (or similar) at the end of each working day. The edges of these sheets being covered with a thick layer of topsoil or similar) to prevent amphibians from seeking shelter beneath them.
 - iii. Any excavation being in-filled and made good to ground level with compacted stone or similar at the earliest opportunity, so as to remove any hazard to amphibians.
 - iv. Any open pipes being temporarily capped at the end of each working day to prevent any animals gaining access.
 - v. Any holes or trenches left open overnight being either be covered at the end of each working day and/or include a means of escape (sloped banks or ramps) in case any hedgehog should fall in.
 - vi. All building materials being stored so that hedgehogs cannot access them.
 - vii. The use of chemicals (such as herbicides & fertilisers) being avoided wherever possible. Should any chemicals be used and stored on site these should be kept in secure compounds away from access by animals. Any obvious hedgehog paths to be left clear of obstruction.
 - viii. All the property boundaries allow for the free movement of wildlife both during & after construction.
 - ix. Protective fencing being erected surrounding the construction site during the building work to prevent badgers from entering the site
 - d) A precautionary working method statement requiring removal of invasive species and excavation by hand tools. Corms/root systems and cuttings to be disposed of at a licenced waste management facility.
 - e) The locations and timing of sensitive works to avoid harm to biodiversity features (e.g. should only take place between 8am and 6pm daylight working hours and starting one hour after sunrise and ceasing one hour after sunset)
 - f) Responsible persons and lines of communication
 - g) The role and responsibilities on site of an ecological clerk of works (ECoW) or similar person
 - h) Use of protective fences, exclusion barriers and warning signs
 - i) Ongoing monitoring, including compliance checks by a competent person(s) during construction and immediately post-completion of construction works
 - J) Practical measures (both physical measures and sensitive working practices) to avoid or reduce impacts during construction (may be provided as a set of method statements)

The approved CEcMP shall be adhered to and implemented throughout the construction

period strictly in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To adequately demonstrate biodiversity and highway safety is safeguarded.

8. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until details of bat boxes to include number, type and location on an appropriately scaled plan as well as timing of installation, has been provided for approval and implemented in accordance with those details.

Reason: In the interest of biodiversity.

9. Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved, a lighting scheme designed to protect ecology and does not result in excessive light spill onto the habitats in line shall be submitted for approval and implemented in accordance with those details.

Further guidance is available at the Bat Conservation Trust website
<https://www.bats.org.uk/news/2018/09/new-guidance-on-bats-and-lighting>

Reason: In the interest of biodiversity and habitat in accordance with NPPF (paragraph 180).

10. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until details of bird boxes to include number, type and location on an appropriately scaled plan as well as timing of installation, has been provided for approval and implemented in accordance with those details.

Reason: In the interest of biodiversity and habitat in accordance with NPPF (paragraph 180).

11. No tree felling, scrub clearance, vegetation management, ground clearance or building works is to take place during the period 1 March to 31 August inclusive. If it is necessary to undertake works during the bird breeding season then all trees, scrub and vegetation are to be checked first by an appropriately experienced ecologist to ensure no breeding birds are present. If present, details of how they will be protected are required to be submitted for approval.

Reason: In order to ensure no net-loss in biodiversity

12. The tree works methodology hereby approved and set out in Tree Protection Plan in accordance with the Arboricultural Impact Assessment (AIA) shall be adopted and complied with in full unless agreed otherwise in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To preserve the biodiversity of the site and health of the trees on the site in accordance with NPPF paragraphs 170, 175, 177 and UDP Policy GR7

13. No development hereby approved shall take place (including ground works and vegetation clearance) until a method statement, prepared by a competent person, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The Method Statement shall include, but not limited to the following:

- A plan showing the extent of the plants;
- The methods that will be used to prevent the plant/s spreading further, including demarcation;
- The methods of control that will be used, including details of post-control monitoring; and
- How the plants will be disposed of after treatment/removal.

Reason: In the interest of biodiversity and habitat in accordance with NPPF (paragraph 180).

14. Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, all side windows shall be obscured glazed and remain as such permanently thereafter.

Reason: In the interest of residential amenity

15. Prior to the commencement of development, a tree survey confirming the existing tree canopy coverage on site shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority, which demonstrates no net loss of tree canopy cover across the development site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of development. The replacement Tree Strategy must be adhered to and implemented in full prior to first occupation of the final plot of the development to be delivered.

Any trees which die, become diseased, damaged or are removed within 3 years of planting shall be replaced with trees of similar sizes and species or as may otherwise be agreed with the local planning authority in the first available planting season thereafter, all works to be carried out to BS 4428: 1989 "Code of Practice for General Landscape Operation".

Reason: To ensure that the development does not result in a loss of tree canopy cover having regards to the NPPF and the Wirral Tree, Hedgerow and Woodland Strategy

Further Notes for Committee:

1. Consent under the Highways Act is required for the construction of a new or the amendment/removal of an existing vehicular access. Such works are undertaken at the developer's expense, including the relocation/replacement and/or removal of street furniture and vegetation as necessary. Submission of a S50 Highway Opening Notice is required prior to commencement of any works on the adopted highway. Please contact the Council Highway Management team area manager via www.wirral.gov.uk prior to the commencement of the works for the approval of the proposed details.
2. A pre-site inspection is required prior to the development works commencing with the LA- any damage to the existing highway that occurs as a result of the development would require reinstatement and the provision of temporary access if required at the developers expense, to the LA specifications and written approval. For further details contact Highway Management, area manager via www.wirral.gov.uk

Last Comments By: 10/12/2021 09:06:08

Expiry Date: 17/08/2021